505815007 12/11/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5861836

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HILFLO, LLC	12/09/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENGIP, LLC
Street Address:	12076 FM 3083
City:	CONROE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16162121

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)622-0220

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136227005

Email: asalazar@tumeyllp.com

Correspondent Name: TOD TUMEY
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 22188

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77227-2188

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3260-00902
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TOD TUMEY
SIGNATURE:	/ttumey/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=3260-00902_Assignments_HilFloToEngip_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=3260-00902_Assignments_HilFloToEngip_EXECUTED#page2.tif source=3260-00902_Assignments_HilFloToEngip_EXECUTED#page3.tif

PATENT 505815007 REEL: 051248 FRAME: 0094

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Hilflo, LLC, a corporation organized, existing, and doing business at 9850 Roda Drive, Conroe, TX 77303 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby assign, sell, grant and convey to Engip, LLC, a corporation organized, existing, and doing business at 12076 FM 3083, Conroe, Texas 77301 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- 1. Any and all inventions that are the subject of the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A;
- 2. Said patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said inventions that have now been or may in the future be made by Assignor or its successors or assigns, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on said inventions, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said inventions to Assignor or its successors or assigns, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitation, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future laws and statutes;
- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and future unauthorized use of said inventions and for infringement of said patents and like protection;
- 7. The right in ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and

1

8. All international rights of priority associated with said inventions, applications, patents and like protection; and Assignor covenants that Assignor, and its successors and assigns, will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

Hilflo, LLC

Date: 12-9-2019

Clifford Lee Hilpert

President

SCHEDULE A

Application Number	Title	Country or Authority
14/262,872	A Torque Sensor Having an Embedded Force Sensor And A Pair Of Electrical Contacts	United States
14/733,921	Variable Ratio Rotary Energy Control Device For A Blowout Preventer Safety Device	United States
15/086,419	Automated Blowout Preventer Control And Testing System	United States
14/932,727	Hydrostatic And Vibration Test System For A Blowout Preventative	United States
15/201,090	Method For Testing For Fluid Leaks	United States
14/993,864	Dual Seat Valve	United States
15/151,309	Hydrostatic Pressure Test Method And Apparatus	United States
16/162,121	Hydrostatic Pressure Test Method And Apparatus	United States
15/151,323	Hydrostatic Pressure Test Method	United States

PATENT REEL: 051248 FRAME: 0097

RECORDED: 12/11/2019